for the period from 01/01/2024 to 31/12/2024, the Ordinary General Meeting of 

Shareholders of the Company resolves to consider the proposal of the Management Board 

of Caspar Asset Management S.A. and to distribute profit for the period from 01/01/2024 

to 31/12/2024 in the amount of PLN 3,363,164.39 (in words: three million three hundred 

sixty three thousand one hundred sixty four zlotys 39/100) as follows, by: ------------------ 

9 

a) paying a dividend of PLN 986,186.50 (in words: nine hundred eighty six thousand one 

hundred eighty six zloty 50/100), i.e. PLN 0.10 gross per share,---------------------- 

b) allocating the remaining part of the profit in the amount of PLN 2,376,977.89 (two 

million three hundred seventy six thousand nine hundred seventy seven zlotys 89/100) 

to the Company’s reserve capital. --------------------------------------------------------------- 

2. The Ordinary General Meeting of Shareholders of the Company determines that the 

dividend day (i.e. the day according to which the list of shareholders entitled to dividend

[...]

the Polish Code of Commercial Companies, provided that they are adopted by a 

two-thirds majority of votes in the presence of persons representing at least half of 

the Company’s share capital. 

SHARE CAPITAL 

§8. 

1. The Company’s share capital amounts to PLN 1,972,373.00 (one million nine hundred 
and seventy-two thousand three hundred and seventy-three zlotys) and is divided 

into: 

– 2,500,005 (two million five hundred thousand five) series A ordinary shares with a 

nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each, from number 1 to 2,500,005, 

– 2,500,005 (two million five hundred thousand five) series B ordinary shares with a 

nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each, from number 1 to 2,500,005, 

– 2,500,020 (two million five hundred thousand twenty) series C ordinary shares with 

a nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each, from number 1 to 2,500,020, 

– 675,000 (six hundred and seventy-five thousand) series D ordinary shares with a 

nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each, from number 1 to 675,000, 

– 615,325 (six hundred and fifteen thousand three hundred and twenty-five) series 

E ordinary shares with a nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each, from 

number 1 to 615,325, 

– 49,040 (forty-nine thousand forty) series F ordinary shares with a nominal value of 

PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each, from number 1 to 49,040, 

– 653,980 (six hundred and fifty-three thousand nine hundred and eighty) series G 

ordinary shares with a nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each, from 

number 1 to 653,980, 

– 368,490 (three hundred and sixty-eight thousand four hundred and ninety) series 

H ordinary shares with a nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each, from 

number 1 to 368,490. 

1a. Pursuant to Resolution 6 of the Extraordinary General Meeting of the Company of 10 

March 2022, on the issue of registered series A subscription warrants with complete

[...]

complete exclusion of the pre-emptive right of existing shareholders, amendments to 

the Company’s Articles of Association and on applying for admission of series I shares 
to trading on a regulated market, the Company’s share capital was conditionally 
increased by an amount not exceeding PLN 29,585.40 (twenty-nine thousand five 

hundred and eighty-five zlotys forty groszy) through the issue of no more than 147,927 

(one hundred and forty thousand nine hundred and twenty-seven) series I ordinary 

bearer shares, with a nominal value of PLN 0.20 (twenty groszy) each and a total 

nominal value of PLN 29,585.40 (twenty-nine thousand five hundred and eighty-five 

zlotys and forty groszy), in order to grant rights to subscribe for series I shares to holders 

of series A Subscription Warrants, who are persons participating in the incentive 

scheme implemented by the Company. The right to subscribe for series I shares may

[...]

and on applying for admission and introduction of series J shares to trading on a 

regulated market operated by Giełda Papierów Wartościowych w Warszawie S.A. 
[Warsaw Stock Exchange], the Company’s share capital was conditionally increased 
by an amount not exceeding PLN 82,182.40 (eighty-two thousand one hundred and 

eighty-two zlotys and forty groszy) through the issue of no more than 410,912 (four 

hundred and ten thousand nine hundred and twelve) series J ordinary bearer shares 

with a nominal value of PLN 0.20 (in words: twenty groszy) each and a total nominal 

value of PLN 82,182.40 (eighty-two thousand one hundred and eighty-two zlotys and 

forty groszy), in order to grant the rights to subscribe for series J shares to holders of 

series B Subscription Warrants, who are persons participating in the incentive scheme 

implemented by the Company. The right to subscribe for series J shares may be